
2001 Crow Canyon Road, Suite 100 | San Ramon, California 94583 | Tel (925) 314-7100 | Fax (925) 855-7140 
w w w . c e - l a b s . c o m   

April 24, 2018 
 
 
Ms. Jennifer Gibb 
Napa Valley Unified School District 
2425 Jefferson St.  
Napa, California 94558 
 
Via E-Mail: jgibb@nvusd.org    
 
Subject:  River Charter School Modernization and New Construction, 1850 Salvador Avenue, Napa, CA 
  CEL # 40-06165PW, GEO # 84-04434PW, DSA File No: 28-22, DSA App # 01-117207 
  Materials Testing and Construction Inspection Services 
  Change Order #1 
   
Dear Ms. Gibb: 
 
Consolidated Engineering Laboratories (CEL) is requesting a contract amendment for the River Charter School 
Modernization and New Construction project, located at 1850 Salvador Avenue, in Napa, California..  This request is 
due to the additional concrete pours, concrete lab testing and structural steel inspections.  We are requesting an 
increase of $75,000.00 to our current contract in order to complete our scheduled work.  Our current request is outlined 
as follows 
 
Following is our cost-to-complete estimate: 
 

▪ Approved Contract Amount             $115,375.96 
▪ Additional Inspections                            $75,000.00 
▪ Revised Contract Amount                      $190,375.96 

 
 

TOTAL CONTRACT AMENDMENT REQUEST: $75,000.00 
 
Thank you for giving CEL the opportunity to be a part of your project team.  We will keep you appraised over the course 
of the project of these types of developments.  Should you have any questions or require additional information, please 
to not hesitate to contact us. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
CONSOLIDATED ENGINEERING LABORATORIES 
 
 
 
Erica Sharp Eric Larsen 
Project Manager Estimator/Project Manager 

   
This proposal, when signed by client at the space indicated below, shall constitute a legally 
enforceable contract on the precise, unaltered terms set forth in this proposal and the 
accompanying Contract Terms and Conditions. 
Client: Napa Valley Unified School District  
________________________________________________________
_ 
                                                                                             Date 

 

http://www.ce-labs.com/

	Materials Testing and Construction Inspection Services

